

No. 12-56506

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSE LUIS MUNOZ SANTOS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

LINDA R.THOMAS, Warden,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST AND HUMAN
RIGHTS WATCH AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR REHEARING**

JENNIFER PASQUARELLA
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 977-5236

STEVEN M. WATT
HUMAN RIGHTS PROGRAM
ACLU FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 519-7870

MELISSA HOOPER
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
75 Broad Street, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 845-5200

BAHER AZMY
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6427

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORITY TO FILE WITHOUT LEAVE	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE ARGUMENTS RAISED BY AMICI.	4
II. THE EXTRADITION OF MR. MUNOZ, BASED ON EVIDENCE PROCURED BY TORTURE, WOULD VIOLATE BINDING OBLIGATIONS UNDER CAT AND CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW.	5
A. Article 15 of CAT and Customary International Law Require the Exclusion of Torture-Tainted Statements from Extradition Proceedings.....	6
B. Article 15 is Judicially Enforceable in Extradition Proceedings.	11
C. At a Minimum, the Extradition Statute Should Be Interpreted to Avoid Conflict with U.S. Obligations Under Article 15 and Customary International Law.	16
III. THE PANEL'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH LONG-ESTABLISHED U.S. LAW PROHIBITING THE ADMISSION OF STATEMENTS OBTAINED BY TORTURE.	19
A. The Constitution Prohibits Consideration of Torture-Tainted Evidence.....	20
B. Torture-Procured Evidence is So Compromised and Unreliable, It Should Have Been Excluded as Incompetent Under the Extradition Statute.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. & Ors. v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dept.</i> , [2005] UKHL 71	7, 8, 10
<i>A(FC) v. Secretary of State</i> , [2005] UKHL 71	3, 26
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2005)	13
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	21
<i>Benitez v. Garcia</i> , 449 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Benitez v. Garcia</i> , 495 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	20, 23
<i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , 597 F. 3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	21
<i>Crowe v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 608 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>El Al Israel Air Lines, Ltd v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	14
<i>In re Extradition of Mainero</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1208 (S.D. Cal. 1997)	21
<i>In re Extradition of Singh</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 982 (E.D. Cal. 2001)	22, 23

Filartiga v. Peña-Irala,
630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)3

Fortino v. Quasar Co.,
950 F.2d 389 (7th Cir. 1991)5

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....15

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....17

Khan v. Holder,
584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009)17

Mainero v. Gregg,
164 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 1998)18

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....11

Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig. v. Mercury Interactive Corp.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)4

Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy,
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)17

Republic of France v. Moghadam,
617 F. Supp. 777 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....23

Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina,
965 F. 2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)8, 10

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 697 (2004).....10

Stone v. San Francisco,
968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992)5

Swan v. Peterson,
6 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1993)4

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.,
466 U.S. 243 (1984).....17

<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 338 (E.D. Va. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 772 F.3d 969 (2d Cir. 2014)	21
<i>United States v. Matta-Ballesteros</i> , 71 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>United States v. Tavares</i> , 705 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>White v. Paulsen</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1380 (E.D. Wash. 1998).....	12
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	15
<i>Yusupov v. AG of the United States</i> , 650 F.3d 968 (3d Cir. 2011)	23
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2241	15
18 U.S.C. § 3184.....	16, 17, 18
<i>and Positive Law</i>	3
Other Authorities	
Carlos Manuel Vasquez, <i>Treaties as Law of the Land: The Supremacy Clause and the Judicial Enforcement of Treaties</i> , 122 HARV. L. REV. 599 (2008)	11, 12
Carlos Manuel Vasquez, <i>Treaty-Based Rights and Remedies of Individuals</i> , 92 COLUM. L. REV. 1082 (1992).....	14
<i>Convention Against Torture: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations</i> , 101st Cong. 2 (1990)	13
David Sloss, <i>The Domestication of International Human Rights: Non-Self-Executing Declarations and Human Rights Treaties</i> , 24 YALE J. INT’L L. 129 (1999).....	14

Evan Ezray, Note, *The Admissibility of Foreign Coerced Confessions in United States Courts: A Comparative Analysis*, 52 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT’L L. 851 (2014).....10

General Assembly, *Declaration on the Protection of All Persons from Being Subjected to Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment*, Res., 3452 (XXX), art. 12 (Dec. 9, 1975).10

Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 32, *Article 14: Right to Equality Before Courts and Tribunals and to a Fair Trial*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/32 (2007)9

ICCPR: Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 20, *Article 7, Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies*, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (1994)9

Oona Hathaway, et al., *International Law at Home: Enforcing Treaties in U.S. Courts*, 37 YALE J. INT’L L. (2012)14

Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations, Amer. Psychology-Law Society (July 15, 2009), <http://web.williams.edu/Psychology/Faculty/Kassin/files/White%20Paper%20online%20%2809%29.pdf>.....25

Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/25/60 (Apr. 4, 2014).....10

STATEMENT OF NATIONAL SECURITY, INTELLIGENCE, AND INTERROGATION PROFESSIONALS (Oct. 1, 2014), <http://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/Torture-Statement-09-30-14.pdf>24

United Nations Economic and Social Council, *Report of the Sub-Commission on the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights*, at (Oct. 17, 2005)10
